## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

:

:

:

:

CARL DUKE,

vs.

Petitioner

Case No. 64,876

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.



## ON PETITION FOR DISTRETIONARY REVIEW

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

## JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO Assistant Attorney General Park Trammell Building 1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804 Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

KVB:c1c

TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I.

WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECI-SION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN DUKE v. STATE, So. 2d , 9 F.L.W. 170 (Fla. 2 DCA, Opinion rendered January 11, 1984), BASED UPON A CONFLICT WITH THE OPINION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN HOGAN v. STATE, 427 So.2d 202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).

ISSUE II.

WHETHER THE DECISION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN DUKE v. STATE, So.2d, 9 F.L.W. 170 (Fla. 2 DCA, decided January 11, 1984), IS IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION IN WADE v. STATE, 368 So.2d 76 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979), AND MIXON v. STATE, 54 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1951).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PAGE

2

4

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Bueno v. State</u> , 40 Fla. 160, 23 So. 862		5
<u>Donaldson v. Sack</u> , 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	2,	3
Duke v. State, So.2d, 9 F.L.W. 170 (Fla. 2 DCA, opinion rendered January 11, 1984) 2,	3,	4
<u>Gibson v. Maloney</u> , 231 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1970)		5
<u>Hogan v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	2,	3
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)		5
<u>Mixon v. State</u> , 54 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1951)	4,	5
<u>Rusaw v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 2 DCA 1983)	2,	3
<u>Wade v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 76 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	4,	5

FLORIDA STATUTES:

774.04(4)(a) 775.082(3)(b) 794.011(2) 2, 3 3, 4
